

No. 16-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK JANUS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAN K. WEBB  
JOSEPH J. TORRES  
LAWRENCE R. DESIDERI  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
35 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 558-5600

JACOB H. HUEBERT  
JEFFREY M. SCHWAB  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
190 South LaSalle Street  
Suite 1500  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 263-7668

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
AARON B. SOLEM  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
wlm@nrtw.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Illinois Compels State Employees to Pay Agency Fees to an Exclusive Representa- tive for Speaking and Contracting with the State over Governmental Policies.....	1
B. Proceedings Below .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. The Court Should Reconsider <i>Abood</i> and Hold Agency Fees Unconstitutional.....	9
A. <i>Abood's</i> Validity Is a Matter of Exceptional Importance Because Agency Fee Require- ments Are Widespread and Egregiously In- fringe on First Amendment Rights.....	9
B. The Court Should Reconsider <i>Abood</i> Be- cause It Is Inconsistent with Other Prece- dents, Wrongly Decided, Unworkable, and Not Supported by Reliance Interests.....	13
C. Compulsory Fee Requirements, and <i>Abood's</i> Free Rider Rationale for Upholding Such Requirements, Cannot Satisfy Heightened Constitutional Scrutiny.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
II. This Case Is a Suitable Vehicle for Reconsidering <i>Abood</i> .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX	
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Mar. 21, 2017).....	1a
Decision of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (Sept. 13, 2016).....	6a
Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint.....	8a
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	43a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	26
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AFSCME, Council 31 v. Dep't of CMS</i> , 2016 IL App (5th) 160510-U, 2016 WL 7399614 (Ill. App. Ct., 2016) .....	4, 33
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	13
<i>Am. Comm'ns Ass'n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	23, 26
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	12
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	14, 16
<i>Bromley v. Mich. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 82 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	10
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	5
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	13, 15
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	21
<i>Dep’t of CMS v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 33 PERI ¶ 67, 2016 WL 7645201 (Dec. 12, 2016).....	3, 4, 32, 33, 34
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	12, 14, 15
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	13, 15
<i>Friedrichs v. Cali. Teachers Ass’n</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) .....	i, 7
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	14, 16
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	20
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	17, 18, 19, 31
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	19
<i>Miller v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	2, 25, 26
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	14, 16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee.</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	13
<i>Pocatello Educ. Ass’n v. Heideman</i> , 504 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 690 (1984).....	14, 16



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Scheffer v. Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n</i> , 610 F.3d 782 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Steele v. Louisville &amp; Nashville Ry.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	22
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Teamsters, Local 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	25
<i>UFCW, Local 1036 v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>United Nurses &amp; Allied Prof’ls</i> , 359 N.L.R.B. 469 (Dec. 14, 2012) .....	18
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	10, 14, 16
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	26
<i>Vienna Sch. Dist. No. 55 v. IELRB</i> , 515 N.E.2d 476 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987) .....	2
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	24
<i>Zoeller v. Sweeney</i> , 19 N.E.3d 749 (Ind. 2014).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Constitution, Statutes, &amp; Rules</b>	
U.S. Const.	
amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 1602(8)(A) .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 7102.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
39 U.S.C. § 1209(c).....	22
Illinois Public Employee Labor Relations Act	
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/1 et seq. ....	1
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/4.....	2
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/6(c).....	1
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/6(e).....	2, 5, 30, 32
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/6(f) .....	5, 25
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/7 .....	2
S. Ct. R. 29.6	
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Charles W. Baird, <i>Toward Equality and Justice in Labor Markets</i> ,	
20 J. SOC. POL'Y & ECON. STUD. 163 (1995).....	27, 28
Joe Cahill, <i>The State's Pension Reality Gap Is about to Get Wider</i> , CRAIN'S CHICAGO BUS.	
(Aug. 10, 2016), <a href="https://goo.gl/GBWG3m">https://goo.gl/GBWG3m</a> .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Chris Edwards, <i>Public Sector Unions and Rising Costs of Employee Compensation</i> , 30 Cato J. 87 (2010) .....	13, 29
Kim Geiger, Monique Garcia & Haley BeMiller, <i>Union Authorizes Strike, Rauner Doesn't Budge</i> , CHI. TRIB. (Feb. 23, 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/VLWo7J">https://goo.gl/VLWo7J</a> .....	34
Kim Geiger, <i>Rauner Scores Big Win over Union on Contract</i> , CHI. TRIB. (Nov. 16, 2016), <a href="https://goo.gl/wa1cWQ">https://goo.gl/wa1cWQ</a> .....	34
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2011) .....	11, 12
<i>Right to Work States</i> , Nat'l Right to Work Legal Def. Found., <a href="http://www.nrtw.org/rtws.htm">http://www.nrtw.org/rtws.htm</a> .....	22
David Schaper, <i>Shortfall Threatens Illinois Pension System</i> , NPR (Mar. 24, 2010), <a href="https://goo.gl/8XopCF">https://goo.gl/8XopCF</a> .....	34
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Econ. News Release, tbl. 3, <a href="http://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.t03.htm">http://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.t03.htm</a> ...	9
Sally J. Whiteside, Robert P. Vogt, & Sherryl R. Scott, <i>Illinois Public Labor Relations Laws: A Commentary and Analysis</i> , 60 CHI.-KENT. L. REV. 883 (1984) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics,  
Econ. News Release, tbl. 5,  
<http://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.t05.htm>...9
